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2024-2025 FEE SCHEDULE

New Students:

Annual Tuition Fees 2024-2025 One Time Fees 2024-2025
PYP Early Years ¥ 1,648,660 Application ¥ 60,000
PYP Grades 1-5 ¥ 1,778,680 Registration ¥ 310,000
MYP Grades 6 - 10 ¥ 1,875,140 Development Fund ¥ 320,000
DP Grades 11-12 ¥ 1,883,620
New & Returning Students: Bus Fees:
Annual Mandatory Fee 2024-2025 Ashiya Route - Pick Up Location Fee
Maintenance and Technology ¥ 170,000 Ashiya ¥ 300,000
Seftsu Motoyama ¥ 285,000
Other Expenses 2024-2025 Mikage ¥ 285,000
IB Diploma Fee (Grades 11 & 12) ¥ 70,000 Rokkomichi ¥ 285,000
Grade 5 and 6 Graduation ¥ 20,000 Sannomiya 1 ¥ 190,000
Grade 12 Graduation ¥ 45,000 Sannomiya 2 ¥ 190,000
Shioya Route - Pick Up Location Fee
James Yama (Aeon Mall) ¥ 85,000
Matsusaka Dental Clinic ¥ 85,000
Shioya Country Club ¥ 85,000

Marist Brothers International School Bank Information

Marist Bros. Int'l School () <2 FEERSR

Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation = HEEERT

Suma Branch BEXE

Ordinary Account EpElikn

No. 3496349 No. 3496349

Please make the payment in the student’s name. BIRAAFERELTHEVWLET
Bank transfer fees must be paid at your own expense. RAAFHEHE T EBEREBEADET

Credit Card Payments: Please contact the Finance Team if you wish to pay by credit card. Please note that credit card payments incur a
surcharge of 5%.

LY N— RNV CHRLEDBEIE B ETHROSE T TV R IL IV N— R TOELZICADIHE BES%DFH HHEHID ET,
1. Provide student name and ID No. when depositing fees. L BIEAAOEIC L S DRSS RS AR TR T,
2. Ensure the school receives the full amount. Bank transfer fees BT H RN S8 1D S

are the payer’s responsibility. o o N SN “
3. If a printed invoice is required, contact the Finance Team. 3. BREVEEICCABRABEIE MBHIICTERETIS L,

If you are transferring money from overseas you need these additional information.
Swift Code: SMBCJPIT

SMBC Suma branch address: 2-4-2 Tsukimiyama Honmachi, Suma-ku, Kobe 654-0051
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Enrolment and Re-enrolment

Re-enrolment at MBIS is an annual process, and families must inform the school during the online registration period (taking place in April each year) of their
intention to re-enroll their child(ren) for the upcoming academic year. Re-enrolment is contingent upon:

the school being able to continue to adequately address a student’s needs
student behavior in accordance with the school values and guidelines
all financial accounts current and in good standing

Should a family not inform the school of their intention to re-enroll a student by the deadline for the re-enrolment period, the school reserves the right to offer
the space fo a prospective family seeking enrolment.

EFRBETFRE CARTFHRE

FRTIIBERFEEDEFMHETTF RS2 HEL L TED X EFMETFHRSHETR (BF4R) ICREEDEFMBOEEE B S E T2 TV TR
ICIETEN AR EADE T, !
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Disclosure Statement

MBIS believes in a virtuous cycle of transparency, support and constructive collaboration amongst its faculty and staff, students, and parents. The admissions
process is an opportunity fo share accurate and meaningful information with our transition specialists fo support student academic, social, and emotional well-
being. On the rare occasion where key information is knowingly withheld or obscured, the school reserves the right to refuse admission or withdraw a place
already offered. If student or parent behavior directly violates the values of the community as stated in our Handbozks, the school reserves the right o request
the withdrawal of the individual(s) or family(ies) concerned. MBIS will review annually its Admissions Policy to ensure alignment and coherency with the school’s
Guiding Statements and reserves the right to modify the policy, as appropriate. Subject to internal governing by laws, all modifications will be subject to review
and approval by the MBIS Board of Directors and Trustees.

MBIS adheres to infernational best practices regarding General Data Protection and the protection of personal information. Through writlen request, a family or
student may request removal of personal details from the school database or revoke photo permissions previously accorded during the registration process. All
members, prospective or current, are encouraged fo contact the school with any questions or concerns about how MBIS processes and protects personal dafa.

BERAR

AR TCIIHHEE L REEBICH T BBAMPHEEEN BRI OFERICESZHE VTV E T AFMRRTFHT 3 EREOFEN AL
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BUEEERTZIOBETRIVI YR —2RELWMEICIGCTRY Y —ZEBIEY B1EMZHE L E I NEREEICREL. IR TOEE(IMBISIE
ERBLUTEERDEE AR ERITEDDELET,

Contract of Enrolment

Enrolment is subject to the availability of places within the School. If the School reserves a place for a student and offers enrolment, then, subject to payment
of the Registration Fee and Development Fund, this Contract of Enrolment is binding as a contract on the School and the applicant/s. Additionally, parents and
students should be familiar with the content in the

ARICHT>TORE

AZIIARDEFRTUCLDRE SN KT ARDERD AR EHER LAZZF R LIHE AT ARER O VWERIRICER AR REER
IZEZIDRIIL F I MR TCREE RS PICEEIF/N Y R TY I DB E KBFEIE T,

Payment of Fees
Application fees (non-refundable) are payable upon submission of the complete online application form. Registration fees (non-refundable) and the

Development Fund are payable within 14 days of receiving the invoice. Tuition fees are payable no later than three weeks prior to the commencement of class.
Monthly payments are approved for special cases only.

TEL: +8178 732 6266 | EMAIL: info@marist.ac.jp
1-2-1 Chimori-cho Suma-ku, Kobe JAPAN 654-0072 | www.marist.ac.jp



http://marist.ac.jp
https://drive.google.com/file/d/15lT5QiAhC7C2LVLo_L2VRRiTpNv0gY4K/view

The School may cancel the enrolment of any student enrolled if tuition fees, course fees and other fees have not been paid by the dates specified.
Upon request, the following payment options are available:
Early Bird Payment - Upon receiving invoice and by 31 May
Annual Tuition - Upon receiving invoice
Semester Tuition - Upon receiving invoice
Monthly - by approval from the Head of School
Annual tuition fees and other fees can be paid in the following ways:

Bank Transfer
Credit Card Payment (surcharge of 5%)

Visit or scan the QR code for more information.
FEDLI
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Cancellation/Withdrawals

All notices of cancellation/withdrawal should be advised in writing to the Head of School (or head of section). Advice of cancellation/withdrawal should be
given at the earliest possible time and in any case at least six school weeks before it is effective. Tuition fees are payable until the end of the six school weeks’
notice period.

In semester two, notice of cancellation/withdrawal must be received at least six weeks before the end of the semester. Where no notice is given, a fee to the
amount of 25% (twenty-five percent) of the annual tuition fees and any applicable fees will be charged, payable to the school in lieu of notice.

AFEHRRF
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Withdrawal Procedure

Parents contact the school by phone, email or in person and inform the school of their intention to withdraw. The school then provides instructions about
completing a withdrawal form via OpenAppy or a hard copy form that is scanned and uploaded to OpenApply. The Admissions Team will then notify the Head
of Section about the student(s) who has completed the withdrawal process and arrange an exit meeting with the Head of Section. Exit meetings with the Head
of Section should clarify reasons for withdrawal and discuss any specific requirements related to document requests.

BREFHS
REBIFBEEX =)L FFEEARICHAVTCRFOEBZ BRIV ZDRAKIE0penAppy ICKDF > T4 VFhiE £1oIHRFE B T4 —
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Refunds

If writlen notice is received at least six school weeks prior to cancellation/withdrawal, a prorata refund on tuition fees is made according to school policy.
Please note that the Application Fee, Registration Fee, Development Fund and mandatory fees are non-refundable. The school will not refund the tuition fees
of any student whose offer of place is withdrawn because of incorrect and/or fraudulent documentation, from a period beginning six school weeks prior to
school commencement. The school will not refund tuition fees of any student removed from the school roll through non-attendance or expulsion. The School
may cancel the enrolment of any student who is absent for twenty-one school days (in any one year) with no satisfactory explanation.

ARHAFEHR I RF OB A6EBF ECICEBM CRBLICBEE  ARDATIIIEWVRER ZHEIDFHEL TORE LT AFEER (Application Fee)
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Infringement of Rules

If a student does not comply with the School rules, as amended from time 1o time, the School reserves the right to suspend or expel the student. No refund of
fees will be made.

FRAER - RA

FRFRANEDBVGE ARISERFTEE X CIF RPN TZE L ET.COHBE EERIDRE VW LEEA.

Liability

To the fullest extent permitted by law or in fairness, the School shall under no circumstances be liable to the student or the applicant/s or any other person, for
direct or indirect, or consequential loss or damage of any kind, arising out of, or attributable to any breach by the School of its obligations under the Contract

of Enrolment, negligence on the part of the School, or any act or thing done or not done by the School. For this Contract of Enrolment, consequential loss
shall include (without limitation) loss of income or profit and damage to persons or property.

B"E

ER IS OEHE T LD B BIRRICE VW THEARIC KD AFEZN L DEFHER AR DIBRARHITo1ITR TIIITHBD 71T 4RI TRE
T2 EENEIIEEN. H2VIORENBIERIISBE IOV ERLILBIARREE . 2OMOVN BB AICH L TEEEZADBLDDEL
FIAAZOEBEICIF ARSI ROBEATIIIMIN T 2RE (FOEHEIIRELBZVWDDETB) (FOBHEIIBELAVDEDETS) (£
DEEZRET DI NEENET,

Obligation by the School

The School undertakes to provide tuition as set down from time fo time in the prospectus (website). The School may decline to offer a subject if there are
insufficient students wishing to study it, or there is no staff member available to teach the course. In such cases, every effort will be made to find a replacement
teacher or to offer other courses. At times, it may also be necessary 1o close the roll in a subject if it is deemed to be full by the Head of School.
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Privacy
The information collected by the School during the Admissions and Enrollment processes and during the period in which the student is enrolled at the School
is intended for use in connection with the education and wellbeing of the student and may be used by any of the staff or faculty of the School or consultant to

the School in connection with that purpose. Information may be retained to enable the School to contact former students. Students have the right of access to
and correction of personal information collected by the School.
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